

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA

CASE NO. S22G0045

SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS,

Appellant,

v.

NEWTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GEORGIA WATCH, INC.
In Support of Neither Party**

/s/ Justin T. Holcombe

Justin T. Holcombe
Georgia Bar No. 552100
SKAAR & FEAGLE, LLP
133 Mirramont Lake Drive
Woodstock, GA 30189
(770) 427-5600
jholcombe@skaarandfeagle.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Georgia Watch, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court should take this opportunity to clarify that standing in Georgia courts is a matter of Georgia law, not federal law.	2
II. Federal standing doctrine has changed drastically since 1983.....	5
a. In 1983, Federal Article III standing doctrine was in its infancy.....	5
b. Federal standing doctrine is undergoing a dramatic transition.....	6
c. Federal Article III standing doctrine has “jumped the tracks.”	10
III. The Georgia Constitution defines the judicial power broadly.	12
IV. Georgia standing doctrine must account for the history and tradition of the common law as interpreted by Georgia courts.	17
a. Justice Thomas’ theory of standing most closely relates to Georgia’s common law tradition.	17
b. Adopting <i>Spokeo</i> and <i>TransUnion</i> wholesale would upend Georgia precedent and cause chaos in our Courts.....	19
V. Statutory standing remains an independent requirement.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. I, Sect. II, Para. III..... 4, 16
 Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. III, Sect. VI, Para. I13
 Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. VI, Sect. I, Para. I.....12
 Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. VI, Sect. I, Para. VI.14
 Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. VI, Sect. III.....4
 Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. VI, Sect. III, Para. I.13
 Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. VI, Sect. IV, Para. I.....13

Cases

A Fast Sign Co. v. Am. Home Svcs., 291 Ga. 844, 734 S.E.2d 31 (2012)21
Asarco v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)2
Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp, 397 U.S. 150
 (1970).....5
Baker v. GC Svcs. Corp., 677 F. 2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)6
Black Voters Matter Fund, Inc. v. Kemp, __ Ga. __, 870 S.E.2d 430 (2022)2
Campbell v. Facebook, Inc., 951 F. 3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)11
Carringer v Rogers, 276 Ga. 359, 578 SE 2d 841 (2003).20
Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Associates, PC, 897 F. 3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2018)11
Collins v. Athens Orthopedic Clinic, PA, 307 Ga. 555, 837 S.E.2d 310 (2019)20
Committee to Elect Dan Forest v. Employees Political Action Committee, 853
 S.E.2d 698 (N.C. 2021)14
Coon v. Medical Center, Inc., 300 Ga. 722, 797 S.E.2d 828 (2017).....19
Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....21
Couch v. Red Roof Inns, Inc., 291 Ga. 359, 729 S.E.2d 378 (2012)23

Cranor v. 5 Star Nutrician, 998 F. 3d 686 (5th Cir. 2021).....10

Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Townsend, 279 Ga. 511, 614 S.E.2d 745 (2005).....23

Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)3

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)18

Feminist Women's Health Center v. Burgess, 282 Ga. 433, 651 S.E.2d 36 (2007) ..3

Frank v. Autovest, LLC, 961 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).11

Freemantle v. Preston, 728 S.E.2d 40, 398 S.C. 186 (S.C. 2012)15

Gadelkak v. AT&T Svcs., Inc., 950 F. 3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....10

General Tel. Co. v. Trimm, 252 Ga. 95, 311 S.E.2d 460 (1984).....18

Grigorian v. FCA US LLC, 838 F. App’x 390 (11th Cir. 2020)10

Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc., 754 F. 3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014)6

Head v. Ga. Pac. Ry. Co., 79 Ga. 358, 7 S.E. 217 (1887).....20

Herren v. Pettengill, 273 Ga. 122, 538 S.E.2d 735 (2000)18

Kline v. SouthGate Prop. Management, L.L.C., 895 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2017)15

Land v. Boone, 265 Ga. App. 551, 594 S.E.2d 741 (2004)17

Lansing Schools Education Ass’n v. Lansing Bd. of Education, 792 N.W.2d 686
 (Mich. 2010) (Weaver, J., concurring).....16

Lexmark Intern. v. Static Control, 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 3, 22, 23

Linda RS v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973) 5, 6, 19

Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC, 995 F. 3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, (1992).....21

May v. State, 295 Ga. 388, 761 S.E.2d 38 (2014).....23

May v. State, 295 Ga. 388, 761 S.E.2d 38, 45 (2014)4

McAlister v. Clifton, __ Ga. __, 2022 WL 1143442 (2022) 4, 14, 24

Melito v. Experian Mtkg. Sols., Inc., 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)10

Mosley v. Lancaster, 296 Ga. 862, 770 S.E.2d 873 (2015)..... 4, 12

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., 979 F. 3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)11

Nat’l Exchange Bank v. Sibley, 71 Ga. 726 (1883) 18, 25

Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc., 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016).....22

Nobles v. The State, 81 Ga. App. 229, 58 S.E.2d 496 (1950)12

Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca v. Sarris, 781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015).....6

Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co., 122 Ga. 190, 50 S.E. 68 (1905).....18

Salcedo v. Hanna, 936 F. 3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019).....10

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)19

Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach, Fla., 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)..... passim

Spokeo v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 3, 7, 10

State ex rel. Dodrill Heating & Cooling, LLC v. Akers, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2022 WL 1197831 (W. Va. Apr. 22, 2022).....15

Thole v. U.S. Bank, 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....8

Tingle v. Harvill, 125 Ga.App. 312, 187 SE 2d 536 (1972).....18

TransUnion v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) passim

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc., 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) 11, 18

Trustees for Alaska v. State, 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987)15

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....8

Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp., LLC, 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Vlass v. Security Pacific Nat. Bank, 263 Ga. 296, 430 S.E.2d 732 (1993)22

Wadsworth v. Kross, Lieberman & Stone, Inc., 12 F.4th 665 (7th Cir. 2021) . 11, 20

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3, 6, 19

Statutes

OCGA § 19-12-1.....21

OCGA § 44-14-3.....22

OCGA § 50-3-1(b)(4)24

OCGA § 51-12-2.....20
OCGA § 51-12-6.....20
OCGA § 9-13-80.....22
OCGA § 9-2-3.....18

Other Authorities

1 T. Sedgwick, Measure of Damages 71 (7th ed. 1880).....8
F. Andrew Hessick, Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights, 93 Cornell L.
Rev. 275 (Jan. 2008).....17
National Consumer Law Center, Consumer Class Actions Appx. G.4 (10th ed.
2020), updated in 2022 at <https://library.nclc.org/class/ag01-0>.....15
The Paradox of Exclusive State-Court Jurisdiction Over Federal Claims, 105 Minn.
L. Rev. 1211 (2021).....15
